
POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 8th March, 2017

10.00 am

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone





AGENDA

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 8 March 2017, at 10.00 am Ask for: Ann Hunter
Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 416287

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting

Membership (14)

Conservative (8): Mr A J King, MBE (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs M E Crabtree, Mr J A  Davies, Mr S C Manion, 
Mr L B Ridings, MBE, Mrs P A V Stockell and Mr J N Wedgbury

UKIP (3) Mr M Heale, Mr C P D Hoare and Mr R A Latchford, OBE

Labour (2) Mr D Smyth and Mr N S Thandi

Liberal Democrat (1): Mrs T Dean, MBE

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s internet site or by any member of the public or press present.   The Chairman will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council.

By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

A - Committee Business
A1 Introduction/Webcast announcement 



A2 Apologies and Substitutes 
To receive apologies for absence and notification of any substitutes present

A3 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
To receive any declarations of interest made by Members in relation to any 
matter on the agenda.  Members are reminded to specify the agenda item 
number to which it refers and the nature of the interest being declared.

A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2017 (Pages 7 - 12)
To consider and approve the minutes as a correct record.

B - Key or significant Cabinet Member Decision(s) for recommendation or 
endorsement
B1 Renewal of the contract with Kent Fire Rescue Service (KFRS) for the servicing, 

repair and maintenance of vehicles and equipment (Pages 13 - 20)
To consider and endorse the proposed Key decision of the Cabinet Member for 
Commercial and Traded Services to have a contractual arrangement with KFRS 
and to task the servicing of the contract to Commercial Services

B2 Proposal to implement an Education Services Company (Pages 21 - 198)
To consider and endorse or make recommendation(s) in respect of the proposal 
to create a new Education Services Company

C - Monitoring of Performance
C1 Strategic and Corporate Services Performance Dashboard (Pages 199 - 212)

To receive and note a report that shows progress made against targets for Key 
Performance Indicators

C2 Financial Monitoring 2016-17 (Pages 213 - 216)
To note the revenue and capital forecast variances from budget for 2016-17 that 
are in the remit of this Cabinet Committee, based on the December monitoring to 
Cabinet

C3 Work Programme (Pages 217 - 220)
To consider and agree a work programme for 2017/18

D - Other items for comment/recommendation to the Leader/Cabinet 
Member/Cabinet or officers
D1 Strategic and Corporate Services Directorate Business Plan 2017-18 (Final 

Draft) (Pages 221 - 252)
Consider and comment on the final draft of the Strategic and Corporate Services 
Directorate Business Plan (2017-18)

D2 Risk Management: Strategic and Corporate Services (Pages 253 - 280)
To consider and comment on the risks presented



D3 Corporate Assurance Analysis Bi-Annual Report (Pages 281 - 322)
To note the Corporate Assurance analysis bi-annual report

D4 Housing White Paper Briefing (Pages 323 - 336)
To consider and make recommendations on the White Paper

Motion to Exclude the Press and Public
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 

EXEMPT ITEMS

(There are exempt appendices in items B1 and B2 of the agenda.  During discussion of 
these items, and Item E1 below, the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and 

the public)

E- Other items for comment/recommendation to the Leader/Cabinet 
Member/Cabinet or officers
E1 Business Services Centre Potential Trading Company (Pages 337 - 348)

To comment on and note the direction of travel for the BSC and progression to 
develop a full business case to establish a trading company in order to maintain 
and grow current income levels for the Council from BSC trading activities

John Lynch,
Head of Democratic Services
03000 410466

Tuesday, 28 February 2017



This page is intentionally left blank



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 13 January 2017

PRESENT: Mr A J King, MBE (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr D L Brazier (Substitute for Mr J A  Davies), Mrs M E Crabtree, Mrs T Dean, MBE, 
Mr M Heale, Mr C P D Hoare, Mr S C Manion, Mr L B Ridings, MBE, Mr D Smyth, 
Mr A Terry (Substitute for Mr R A Latchford, OBE), Mr N S Thandi and 
Mr J N Wedgbury

ALSO PRESENT: Miss S J Carey and Mr G Cooke

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr D Cockburn (Corporate Director Strategic & Corporate 
Services) and Mrs A Hunter (Principal Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

269. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item A2)

(1) Apologies for absence were received from Mr Davies, Mr Latchford and Mrs 
Stockell.  Mr Brazier and Mr Terry attended as substitutes for Mr Davies and 
Mr Latchford respectively.  

(2) Apologies for absence were also received from Mr Carter (Leader of the 
Council) and Mr Simmonds (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Procurement).

270. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
(Item A3)

There were no declarations of interest. 

271. Minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2016 
(Item A4)

(1) Mrs Dean said the Homeless Centre had outgrown their existing 
accommodation and she had suggested that they contact the Property Team 
with a view to identifying possible accommodation.  She thought that the Royal 
Mail site might be suitable.

(2) In response to Mrs Dean’s query at the previous meeting of the Cabinet 
Committee and recorded in Minute 258(5), Mr Cooke (Cabinet Member for 
Corporate and Democratic Services) said that the Equality and Human Rights 
Policy explicitly required that every effort be made to ensure equality impact 
assessments were conducted prior to decisions being made.

Page 7

Agenda Item A4



(3) In response to a query about community rents listed for consideration in the 
work programme, Mr Cooke (Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic 
Services) said this matter would be included within the Asset Management 
Strategy.

(4) Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2016 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

272. Draft 2017-18 Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 
(Item B1)

(1) Andy Wood (Corporate Director for Finance and Procurement) introduced the 
report which provided information about the key assumptions underpinning the 
budget proposals and savings relevant to the remit of the Policy & Resources 
Cabinet Committee.  The report also included information from KCC’s 
consultation on its proposed budget, the Chancellor’s Autumn Budget 
Statement and the provisional local government finance settlement

(2) Mr Wood said that grants to the authority from government had reduced by 
£46 million and the pressures on spending set out in the Medium Term 
Financial Plan amounted to £66 million.  Of this £66 million, £51 million was 
unavoidable and included pressures arising from inflation, the introduction of 
the living wage and increased demand for services such as waste disposal, 
education and social care.  The balance of £15 million was 
[...]
ted to 
Cabinet on 12 December 2016.  She referred, in particular, to the Strategic & 
Corporate Services figures in Table 1 of the report which contained both the 
forecast for the Directorate itself and the aspirational corporate savings target 
of -£1,038k for the Asset Utilisation Programme held against the Corporate 
Landlord budget within the Infrastructure Division. 

Page 9



(2) Ms Hansen said the Directorate forecast (excluding the Asset Utilisation 
target) had moved by -£0.095m to an underspend of -£0.487m, and the 
position of the Asset Utilisation target remained unchanged at +£0.513m, 
giving an overall small pressure of +£0.026m. All the Divisions within the 
Strategic and Corporate Services Directorate had moved by less than 
£0.050m each.

(3) Ms Hansen said the Strategic and Corporate Services capital budget was 
£20.502m and there was one variance of £0.120m since the last report as a 
result of using part of the grant within revenue as permitted under the grant 
conditions.

(4) Mr Wood (Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement) referred to 
paragraph 3.2 of the report and said assuming funding was received from the 
Home Office to offset pressure on the asylum services, the overall position 
would reduce by a further £2.136m from £8.295m to £6.159m.

(5) Resolved that the revenue and capital forecast variances from budget for 
2016-17 that are in the remit of this Cabinet Committee, based on the October 
monitoring to Cabinet, be noted.

275. Work Programme 
(Item C2)

Resolved that the work programme, as set out in Appendix 1 of the report, be 
endorsed subject to the deletion of Community Rents listed for consideration in 
March 2017 as this matter will be included in the Asset Management Plan. 

276. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Resolved that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involved the likely disclos
[...]
current 
arrangement and therefore carries minimal risk.

8.2 There is a reputational risk to KCC and to Commercial Services should the 
new arrangement not go ahead. 

8.3 There is also a reputational and potential turnover risk for Commercial 
Services elsewhere in the business, should the new arrangement not go ahead, as 
KFRS are a significant customer with both KCS and Energy.

9. Recommendation(s)

Recommendation(s): 

The Cabinet Committee is asked to consider and endorse the proposed Key 
decision of the Cabinet Member for Commercial and Traded Services to have a 
contractual arrangement with KFRS and to task the servicing of the contract to 
Commercial Services.

10. Appendices 

Appendix 1 -  Proposed Record of Decision 

Appendix  2- Commerical and Financial Evaluation - Exempt 

11. Background Documents 

11.1 Service Level Agreement 

Page 15



12. Contact details

Report Author:

 John Burr, Managing Director, 
Commercial Services

 07860 593368
 John.burr@commercialservices.org. uk

Relevant Director:

 Andy Wood, KCC Corporate 
Director for Finance and 
Procurement (Section 151 
Officer)

 03000 417936
 Andy.wood@kent.gov.uk

Page 16

mailto:John.burr@commercialservices.org


KENT COUNTY COUNCIL – PROPOSED RECORD OF DECISION

DECISION TAKEN BY:

Cabinet Member for Commercial and Traded Services

DECISION NO:

17/00019

For publication 

Key decision 

Subject:  Renewal of the contract with Kent Fire Rescue Service (KFRS) for the servicing, repair 
and maintenance of vehicles and equipment. 

Decision: 

As Cabinet Member for Commercial and Traded Services I propose to agree to enter into an 
contractual arrangement with the Kent Fire and Rescue Service and to task the servicing of the 
contract to Commercial Services.

Reason(s) for decision:

The purpose of this decision is to seek agreement from KCC to continue with its current 
arrangement between Kent Fire Rescue Service and KCC for the servicing, repair and maintenance 
of their vehicles and eq
[...]
the 
legal entity type. 

It is also recommended that a shadow governance structure is implemented 
from April 2017, to allow the governance arrangements for the implementation 
phase to begin and to trial these arrangements before the Education Services 
Company goes live later in 2017.

Recommendation(s):  

The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to consider and 
endorse or make recommendation(s) in respect of the proposal

a) To seek approval to create a company, in line with the business case, and to 
enter into such contractual arrangements as are necessary to facilitate that 
creation. 
b) To agree the legal structure of the proposed company and to delegate 
authority to the Monitoring Officer to agree the final details in consultation with 

Page 21

Agenda Item B2



the Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform, the Cabinet Member for 
Commercial and Traded Services, the Corporate Director for Education and 
Young People’s Services and the Corporate Director of Finance and 
Procurement.  
c) To agree that a shadow governance structure is implemented from April 
2017.

Members are advised that there will be no changes to any policy or entitlement 
as a result of the implementation of the new company. 

1. Introduction

1.1 The Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet Committee have 
been receiving updates on the development of the business case to 
support the implementation of a new Education Services Company

1.2 This report presents the business case to the Committee to support the 
recommendations outlined above. The Business Case (exempt from 
publication) is attached in Appendix A.  

2. Background

2.1 The Directorate of Education and Young People’s Services has achieved  
clear improvements in the services provided to schools, and in the quality 
of education in Kent schools and the outcomes for pupils, during the last 
five years. In schools this has been reflected in year on year 
improvements in pupil attainment and the incr
[...]
case.

5. Conclusions

5.1 This report sets out the proposal for the creation of an Education Services 
Company to meet the Council’s challenging requirement to deliver 
Education Services to schools in the medium to long term.

5.2 The proposal provides the best way forward in delivering a sustainable 
service, continuing to deliver high quality provision across the county. 
Without such a proposal going ahead, existing services will be under 
significant budget pressures, the schools system may continue to 
fragment and ultimately KCC would have a more limited ability to increase 
traded services to support future service provision. 

Recommendation(s):  

The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to consider and 
endorse or make recommendation(s) in respect of the proposal

Page 24



a) To seek approval to create a company, in line with the business case, and to 
enter into such contractual arrangements as are necessary to facilitate that 
creation. 
b) To agree the legal structure of the proposed company and to delegate 
authority to the Monitoring Officer to agree the final details in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform, the Cabinet Member for 
Commercial and Traded Services, the Corporate Director for Education and 
Young People’s Services and the Corporate Director of Finance and 
Procurement.  
c) To agree that a shadow governance structure is implemented from April 
2017.

Members are advised that there will be no changes to any policy or entitlement 
as a result of the implementation of the new company. 

6. Background Documents

Ernst & Young Report – Review of Traded Education Services – November 
2016 (appended to the Full Business Case)

7. Contact details

Report Author: Penny Pemberton
Job title: Project Manager
Telephone number: 03000 416514
Email address: 
penny.pemberton@kent.gov.uk 

Relevant Director: Corporate Director 
Education and Young People’s 
Services
Name: Patrick Leeson
Telephone number: 030
[...]
 final draft directorate business plan is set out in Appendix 1. This 
provides the Cabinet Committee with the opportunity to comment before 
final approval by Cabinet Members. It is intended to publish all the final 
directorate business plans on Kent.gov in April 2017. 

2.2 This year the draft directorate business plan includes an executive 
summary for easy reference to the new priorities for 2017-18, a short 
report on progress towards last year’s priorities as part of a rolling 3 year 
plan, and consideration of the opportunities and challenges of our rapidly 
changing operating environment. 

2.3 As a forward looking document, the draft plan reflects the new operating 
model and Strategic Commissioning approach agreed by County Council 
in January 2017. The resources information will be updated prior to final 
publication to ensure it reflects the latest possible information and the final 
approved Budget Book and Medium Term Financial Plan. It will then be 
further updated in due course to ensure the resources information reflects 
the new structure. 

2.4 The business plan includes information on Key Performance Indicators 
(KPIs) and Activity Indicators. This year, wherever possible there is a more 
explicit link between the KPI’s and the directorate priorities, or it is clearer 
where indicators relate to core business (business as usual).  An important 
principle is that there is consistency with the targets with the Quarterly 
Performance Report and Directorate Dashboard. The performance 
information will therefore be updated once the final performance returns 
from Quarter 1 of 2017-18 are available.

2.5 We welcome the opportunity for the Cabinet Committee to consider and 
comment on the draft content, and wherever possible we will reflect this 
feedback in the final version of the document.

3. Next Steps

3.1 The final directorate business plan will be developed for approval by 
Cabinet Members, prior to being published online in April 2017.

3.2 Di

Minutes of the meeting


KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 8 March 
2017

PRESENT: Mr A J King, MBE (Chairman), Mr M J Angell (Substitute for Mr N J D 
Chard), Mrs M E Crabtree, Mr J A  Davies, Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr C P D Hoare, 
Mr R A Latchford, OBE, Mr L B Ridings, MBE, Mr D Smyth, Mrs P A V Stockell, 
Mr N S Thandi, Mr J N Wedgbury and Mrs Z Wiltshire (Substitute for Mr M Heale)

ALSO PRESENT: Miss S J Carey, Mr G Cooke and Mr J D Simmonds, MBE

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr D Cockburn (Corporate Director Strategic & Corporate 
Services) and Mrs A Hunter (Principal Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

278. Chairman's Announcement 

Mr King said he intended to deal with items B1 – Renewal of the Contract with Kent 
Fire and Rescue Service for the servicing, repair, maintenance of vehicles and 
equipment and B2 – Proposal to Implement an Education Services Company 
following consideration of item E1 – Business Services Centre Potential Trading 
Company.

279. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item A2)

Apologies for absence were received from Mr Chard, Mr Heale and Mr Manion.  Mr 
Angell and Mrs Wiltshire attended as substitutes for Mr Chard and Mr Heale 
respectively. 

280. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
(Item A3)

Mr Angell, Mr Davies, Mr Latchford and Mrs Stockell said they were Members of the 
Kent Fire and Rescue Authority.  Mr Wedgbury said he was an active trade union 
member for the Kent Fire and Rescue Service.  Following advice from the Monitoring 
Officer they remained in the meeting during discussion of Item B1 – Renewal of the 
Contract with Kent Fire and Rescue Service for the servicing, repair and maintenance 
of vehicles and equipment. 

281. Minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2017 
(Item A4)

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2017 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.



282. Strategic and Corporate Services Performance Dashboard 
(Item C1)

Vincent Godfrey (Director of Strategic Business Development and Intelligence), 
Richard Fitzgerald (Business Intelligence Manager), Victoria Seal (Interim Head of 
Property Commissioning and Strategy) and Benjamin Watts (General Counsel) were 
in attendance for this item

(1) Mr Fitzgerald introduced the report which set out progress made against 
targets set for Key Performance Indicators relating to the Strategic and 
Corporate Services Directorate.  He said: the report included data to the end 
of December 2016; most of the indicators were rated green; and the data 
could be taken as a forecast of the outcome at the end of year.

(2) In response to a query about PI01- Percentage of rent due to KCC outstanding 
at 60 days Mr Cooke undertook to speak to Mrs Dean about issues relating to 
leases on some properties in her Division.

(3) In response to a question about the PI04 - Percentage of reactive tasks 
completed within Service Level Agreement Standards and in particular the 
performance of Kier, Ms Seal said that Kier had improved substantially since 
December and that she would confirm the date the new computer aided 
facilities management system would be implemented.

(4) In response to a question about GL03 – Data Protection Act Subject Access 
requests completed within 40 calendar days, Mr Watts said an action plan was 
in place and additional staff would be in place from 1 April 2017 to ensure that 
KCC met its obligations under the Act.  In addition, the Information Resilience 
and Transparency Team continued to provide advice to directorates on 
efficient ways to prepare records.  The Information Commissioner’s Office had 
the right to fine organisations who failed to meet legal requirements, however, 
the risk was considered to be low.  KCC set itself challenging targets for 
providing information and feedback from those requesting information was 
very positive.

(5) Resolved that the report be noted.

283. Financial Monitoring 2016-17 
(Item C2)

Jackie Hansen (Strategic and Corporate Services Directorate Finance Business 
Partner) was in attendance for this item

(1) Ms Hansen said the report set out the position for the Strategic and Corporate 
Services Directorate for December 2016 together with the movement in 
forecast from the November 2016 monitoring position. 

(2) She drew particular attention to Table 1 of the report that set out the forecast 
for the Directorate budget.  It showed an improved underspend of £0.838m, 
and an overspend of £0.738m on the aspirational savings target for the Asset 
Utilisation Programme resulting in a net underspend of £0.100m.  She also 
said there were no variances on the capital budget. 



(3) Ms Hansen drew attention to paragraph 3.2 which set out the overall revenue 
position for the authority. A £5.2 million overspend was being projected, 
however, it was hoped that additional funding would be received from the 
Home Office to offset the asylum pressure which would result in a revised 
forecast of a £3.4million overspend.

(4) Resolved that the revenue and capital forecast variances from budget for 
2016/17, that are in the remit of this Cabinet Committee, based on the 
December monitoring to Cabinet, be noted.

284. Work Programme 
(Item C3)

Resolved that the report be noted subject to the inclusion of the Gravesham Gateway 
on the agenda for the meeting of the Committee scheduled for 15 September 2017.

285. Strategic and Corporate Services Directorate Business Plan 2017-18 (Final 
Draft) 
(Item D1)

David Whittle (Director–Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance) 
and Liz Sanderson (Strategic Business Adviser), were in attendance for this item

(1) Mr Whittle introduced the report which asked Members to comment on the 
final draft of the Strategic and Corporate Services Directorate Business Plan 
2017-18. 

(2) Ms Sanderson drew the Committee’s attention to the changes to the business 
plan format for 2017-18 including an executive summary for easy reference to 
the new priorities, a short report on progress towards to the current year’s 
priorities as part of a rolling three-year plan and consideration of the 
opportunities and challenges presented by a rapidly changing operating 
environment. 

(3) In response to questions and comments Mr Whittle said:

(a) A new strategic commissioning function had been agreed in January to 
deliver specialist and professional services across all phases of the 
commissioning cycle with a view to driving value for money, reducing costs 
and supporting strategic commissioning in directorates;

(b) The Kent Integrated Data Set was led by the Public Health team who had 
power to access and share data across a range of public sector 
organisations, including Kent Police and the Kent Fire and Rescue Service, 
to improve understanding of customers’ needs and the targeting of 
services;

(c) Revised constitutional arrangements such as the Commissioning Advisory 
Board could be reflected in business plans. 



(4) Resolved that the final draft of the Strategic and Corporate Services 
Directorate Business Plan 2017-18 be noted.

286. Risk Management: Strategic and Corporate Services 
(Item D2)

David Whittle (Director–Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance) 
and Mark Scrivener (Risk Manager) were in attendance for this item

(1) Mr Whittle introduced the report which set out the strategic risks relating to the 
Strategic and Corporate Services Directorate and the risks featuring on the 
Corporate Risk Register which were “owned” by Corporate Directors. He said 
there had been some revisions to the “actions and mitigations” set out in the 
appendix and that this later version of the appendix could be circulated to 
Members.

(2) Mr Scrivener drew particular attention to paragraph 4.5 of the report which set 
out the key questions to be asked when reviewing risks. 

(3) In response to comments about the risk of low morale or stress among staff, 
Mr Cooke (Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services) said that 
such issues were considered regularly and in greater detail by the Personnel 
Committee.  He also said the likelihood had been assessed as “2” and staff 
were generally positive about working at KCC.

(4) In response to a comment, Mr Simmonds (Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Procurement) said the financial position was 
challenging and would remain so for the foreseeable future.  He also said he 
was alarmed that the Chancellor of the Exchequer was looking for reductions 
in spending by government departments of about 6% especially as there 
would be little left to cut when the many exclusions and special cases were 
taken into account.   Mr Whittle said the National Audit Office had said that the 
Department for Communities and Local Government did not monitor the 
cumulative effect of Whitehall cuts on local authorities.  

(5) It was suggested that officers and Members should, during the Ofsted 
Inspection, set out clearly the impact budget cuts were having on service 
provision.

(6) Resolved that the report be noted. 

287. Corporate Assurance Analysis Bi-Annual Report 
(Item D3)

David Whittle (Director–Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance) 
and Mark Scrivener (Risk Manager) were in attendance for this item

(1) Mr Whittle introduced the report which outlined the key findings from 
Corporate Assurance on major change projects and programmes in the period 
September 2016 to February 2017.

(2) Resolved that the Corporate Assurance Bi-Annual Report be noted. 



288. Housing White Paper Briefing 
(Item D4)

David Whittle (Director–Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance) 
and Edward Thomas (Policy Adviser) were in attendance for this item

(1) Mr Whittle introduced the report which outlined the main provisions of the 
recent Housing White Paper and presented an analysis of its potential impact, 
challenges and opportunities.  He also thanked Mr Thomas for the 
comprehensive report.

(2) Mr Whittle outlined some of the key changes in policy outlined in the white 
paper and drew attention to the paragraphs dealing with developers, the green 
belt, cross-boundary planning, the change in tone from home ownership to 
affordable and secure rents, the preparation of “Statements of Common 
Ground” and a review of the Community Infrastructure Levy.  

(3) Members commented that the White Paper did not address issues relating to: 
timescales for development of land; the delivery of infrastructure such as 
roads, hospitals and schools; and the particular problems experienced by 
authorities on the edge of green belts.  Members also said that the restrictions 
being proposed on rents and the proposals for the future of housing 
associations would limit the number of houses that would be built.

(4) Comments were also made about the lack of accountability and transparency 
in the discussions that took place in private during planning appeals. 

(5) Louise Whitaker (Democratic Services Manager – Executive) referred to an 
urgent decision that was being taken by the Cabinet Member for Environment 
and Transport to enable the authority to take advantage of the proposed 20% 
increase in nationally set planning fees from July 2017 as described in 
paragraph 5.6 of the report.  

(6) Mr Whittle said the briefing paper could be circulated to all Members. 

(7) Resolved that the White Paper be noted.  

289. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Resolved that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

290. Business Services Centre Potential Trading Company 
(Item E 1)

Rebecca Spore (Director of Infrastructure) was in attendance for this item

(1) Mr Cooke (Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services) 
introduced the report which provided an update on the progress of the 



Business Services Centre (BSC) Evolution Programme and asked the Cabinet 
Committee to comment on, and note, the progression to develop a business 
case for the establishment of a trading company to generate income for the 
Council from BSC trading activities.

(2) Ms Spore provided further detail about the information in the exempt report 
and answered Members’ questions. 

(3) Resolved that:

(a) The direction of travel for the BSC and progression to develop a full 
business case to establish a trading company in order to maintain and 
grow current income levels for the Council from BSC trading activities;

(b) Regular reports on progress be received by the Policy and Resources 
Cabinet Committee.   

291. Renewal of the contract with Kent Fire Rescue Service (KFRS) for the 
servicing, repair and maintenance of vehicles and equipment 
(Item B1)

John Burr (Managing Director- Commercial Services) was in attendance for this item

(1) Miss Carey (Cabinet Member for Commercial and Traded Services) 
introduced the report which asked the Cabinet Committee to consider and 
endorse, or make recommendations on a proposed decision for KCC to have 
a contractual arrangement with the Kent Fire and Rescue Service and to task 
the servicing of this contract to Commercial Services. She said KCC and the 
KFRS had an arrangement for the servicing, repair and maintenance of 
vehicles and equipment for a very long time and the proposed contract was 
worth more than £1 million over its term.

(2) Mr Burr answered Members’ questions.  

(3) Resolved that the proposed key decision of the Cabinet Member for 
Commercial and Traded Services for KCC to have a contractual arrangement 
with the Kent Fire and Rescue Service and to task the servicing of the contract 
to Commercial Services be endorsed. 

292. Proposal to implement an Education Services Company 
(Item B2)

Mr Gough, (Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform), Patrick Leeson 
(Corporate Director – Education and Young People’s Services), Keith Abbott 
(Director - Education Planning and Access), Simon Pleace (Revenue Finance 
Manager) and Tim Byles (Consultant) were in attendance for this item

(1) Mr Gough introduced the report which asked the Cabinet Committee to 
consider and endorse or make recommendations on a proposal to establish an 
Education Services Company.



(2) Mr Leeson said: it was important to maintain the existing supportive 
arrangements with Kent Schools; ensure schools had access to quality, cost-
effective services from KCC to support improvement in educational attainment 
and standards; and that the opportunities to generate income from traded 
services, to reinvest in supporting the delivery of education services, were 
maximised.

(3) Mr Gough and Mr Leeson answered Members’ questions relating to the 
information set out in the exempt appendices.

(4) Resolved that:

a) The proposal to seek approval to create a company, in line with the business 
case, and to enter into such contractual arrangements as are necessary to 
facilitate that creation be endorsed;

b) The legal structure of the proposed company and the delegation of authority to 
the Monitoring Officer to agree the final details in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Education and Health Reform, the Cabinet Member for 
Commercial and Traded Services, the Corporate Director for Education and 
Young People’s Services and the Corporate Director of Finance and 
Procurement be endorsed;

c) The implementation of the shadow governance structure from April 2017 be 
endorsed.

293. Announcement by Mr Simmonds (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Procurement 

 (1) Mr Simmonds thanked Mr King for his lengthy service to Kent County Council, 
his effective chairmanship of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee 
and many other committees as well as his generous advice and support.

(2) Mr King thanked him and said that KCC had been good at thinking about and 
planning for the future. 


